(tem# H3)

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Code Enforcement Lien, Case # 04-15-CEB, Request for Reduction of
Penalty - Craig R. Wallace, 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Developmient DIVISION: Planning

AUTHORIZED BY: Dan Matthys g’;}f/ CONTACT: Matthew West %ﬁgi}é‘*} EXT. 7353

Agenda Date 06/28/05 Regular Consent| | Work Session| | Briefing ]
Public Hearing ~ 1:30 | | Public Hearing ~ 7:00 [ |

MOTIONIRECOMMENDATION:

(A} Approve a reduction o the Code Enforcaement Board lien which totals $72,750.00, on
the property located at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka, Case # 04-15-CEB to $2,000.00,
which is staff recommendation, and require the reduced amount to be paid within 30
days, or the lien will revert back to its original amourt ($72,750.00), and upon payment in
full, authorize the Chairman o execute the Satisfaction of Lien; or

{BY Approve a reduction to the Code Enforcement Board fien from $72,750.00 to the
estimated administrative costs of $830.51 for processing Case # (04-15-CEB on the
property located at 9511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka, and require these costs to be paid
within 30 days or the flen will revert back fo its original amount ($72,750.00), snd upon
payment in full, authorize the Chalrman to execute the Satisfaction of Lien; or

(C) Approve the request {o waivae the Code Enforcement Board lisn which totals
$72.750.00 on the property located at 9511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka ~ Craig R,
Wallace, owner, Case # 04-15-CEB and authorize the Chairman to execute the

Satisfaction of Lien; or

{D) Deny the request to waive or reduce the Code Enforcement Board lien which otals
$72,750.00 on the property located at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka, Case # 0415
CEB

Commissioner Van der Weide ~ District 3 Matthew West - Planning Manager
‘ L Abty:
in response o a complaint, on January 5, 2004, Seminocle Courdy {(DFS: .

Code Enforcement observed a pool that was not secursd according to | - B0 -See
code requirements at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka. Seminole jogn V007
County Code, Chapter 40, Section 40.164 and Chapter 95, Section |7 "=




85 .4 as defined in Section 85.3(0) states: Al swimming pools shall be completely
enclosed by a screen enclosure, g link-type fence or a solid wall as approved by the
building official of a minimum height of Torty-eight inches and a maddmum height of
seventy-eight inches,; the gales of same shall be the self-closing and latching type with
a latch on the inside of the gate or enclosure located at least forty-six inches abovs the
ground; provided, however, that thess requirements shall not apply along the watsr
side of waterfront propsrty where the other enclosure is continued at least o tha
preserd or proposed low watsr control level of the water.

The barrier-type fence around the pool &t this location was 36 inches in height and did
rnot have a self-laltching lock on the gate.  In fact, the gate was not locked upon first
inspection.

The code enforcemerdt officer issusd two notices of violation o the property owner
listed on the property appraiser information: Joseph E. and Shawn J. McGahey, The
first notice was posted on the front door of the property on January 5, 2004 and the
second {both written and verbal}, on January 21, 2004, Re-inspections ravealed the
violation remained. Therefore, on January 22, 2004, the code enforcemert officer filad
a statement of violation, requasting placement as an "Add-on” 1o the January 22, 2004
Code Enforcement Board hearing dus o the violation being a public safety issus.

Just prior to the hearing, staff made cortact with the new property owner, Mr. Craig
Wallace. The code enforcement officer presentad this case (o the Code Enforcement
Board on January 22, 2004, at which time Craig R. Wallace appesred bafore the Board
as the new owner of this property. In order to allow staff to correct all information
regarding this case, the Board continued the cass to the February hearing.

On January 28, 2004, the clerk mailed a notice of hearing to the respondent, Craig R.
Wallace, via certified mail and regular mail. The clerk recsived the certified mail card
showing service to Jeanne Dsangslis (now the wife of the Respondent) at 9511 Bear
Lake Circle, Apopka.

On February 18, 2004, the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board issued ifs
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order on the property. This Order found the
respondent, Craig R Wallace, to be the owner of record of the property, i
possassionfcontrol of the property and in violation of:

Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Section 85.4, as defined in
Section 95.3(0).

The Cods Enforcement Board further arderad the owner 10 bring the properly inlo
compliance on or before March 18, 2004, or & fine of §250.00 per day would be
imposed. The respondent attended the hearing.

On March 22, 2004, the code enforcement officer inspected the property and found the
property remained in violation and filed an Affidavit of Non-Compliance.  The clark
mailed & copy of the Affidavit of Non-Compliance o the respondent, vig certified mail
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and regular mail. The clerk received the certified mail card showing service to Jeanng
Deangelis {now the wife of the respondent} at 9511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka.

On June 24, 2004, the Code Enforcement Board imposed a lien in the amourd of
$24,250.00, with the fine continuing fo accrue at $250.00 per day until the respondent
came into compliance. The respondent did not altend the hearing. The clerk mailed
notification of said hearing to the respondent, via certified mail and regular mail. The
clerk received the certified mail marked as "unclaimed”. The clerk did not receive the
notification mailed by regular maidl. The clerk mailed a copy of the Order Finding Non-
Compliance and imposing Fine/Lien to the respondent, via certified mail and regular
mail. The clerk received the certified mail card showing service to Jeanne Deangelis
{now the wife of the respondent) at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka.

On January 8, 2005, a re-inspection revealed compliance and the code enforcement
officer filed an Affidavit of Compliance.

Said Affidavit certified under cath that the respondent sacured the pool according to the
specifications of the Seminole County Bullding Department. As of January 5, 2005, the
fien totaled $72,750.00.

On January 24, 2005, the clerk received a requast for reduction of penalty from Craig
R. Wallace, requesting that the lien imposed against the properly, be released,
claiming that he could only work on the fence on the weekends, that he had problems
with the neighbors and that he was not aware that he needed to contact the code
erforcament officer to reinspect the property upon completion of the fenice,

Per the Seminole County Building Department records, the respondent received his
final inspaction and approval of the fence on Aprll 22, 2004, Had the respondent
notified the code enforcement officer to verify compliance at that time, the fing would
have only accrued to $8,000.00.

The Board's guidelines for reducing liens adopted Felwuary 8, 1889 are identified
below:

1. 1 an individual has acquired a property in which the lien was recorded and
the individual bought the property with this knowledge, & waiver or reduction
in Hen should not be granted. In such cases the lien should have been
considared in reaching a purchase price. '

2. If a lien is not considered when a title insurance policy is issusd, a reduction
of the lien {0 provide reliel (0 a title insurer should not be granted. To do 50
would place the County in the position indemnifying an insurance company
against its losses, which are reflected in premium charges.

3. I a lien has previously been reduced, and another request is received for a
fien reduction, whather from the original proparly owner or 8 new cwner, 3
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property and the actions the violator did or did not take in atternpting to resclve
the code viglation. Per the Property Appraiser information, the value of the
property is $247,938.00. The lien totals $72,750.00.

5. Whaen liens are satisfied as a result of sither full payment or reduced/sliminated
payment as directed by the BCC, the lien satisfaction instrument will be
provided to the property owner who shall be responsible for recording the
instrument in the land records.

According to Chapter 182, Florida Statute, in determining the amount of the fing, the
Code Enforcement Board considers the following factors:

1. The gravity of the violation;

2. Any actions taken by the violator {o correct the violation; and
3. Any previous vicdations committed by the violator.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the following facts, Staff recormmends that the Board approve a reduction of the
liery on the propery located at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka, from $72,750.00 {o
$2,000.00. This amount represents 25% of $8,000.00, the amount the fine would have
been at the time of actual compliance. Siaff recommends this amount based on the fact
that even though the existing fence did not meet the County Code, there was a barrier-
type fence argund the pootl at all imes, i there had bean an imminent danger, the code
enforcement officer would have had a fence constructed immediately ulilizing the
abatement procedures. Further, respondent showed continued progress in constructing a
new stockade-type fence that met County Coda.

1. This violation was a safety issue.

£. This viclation remained in non-compliance for 32 days; and

3. Had the respondent notified the code enforcement officer in a timely manner
{as instructed in the Order received by the respondeant); the fine would have
accrued to only $8,000.00.

Staff would further recommend that this amount {$2,000.00) be paid within 30 days or the
fine will revert back to the original lien in the amount of $72,750.00. Upon payment in full,
authorize the Chairman 1o execute the Satisfaction of Lien (Option A).



Attachments: Findings of Facl, Conclusions of Law and Order (2/18/04)
Affidavit of Non-Compliance {(3/22/04)
Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order (5/20/04)
Crder Finding Non-Compliance and Imposing Fineflien (6/24/04)
Affidavit of Compliance {(1/7/05}
Request for Reduction of Penaity
Property Appraiser Database information
Estimated Costs for processing Case # 04-15-CEB by Planning
Estimated Costs for processing Case # 04-15-CEB by 8CS0O
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RAGRYEMNE LJRSE, CLERM OF DIRCUIT DRURT
SEMINGLE COUNTY
BE 035312 PGS 1373-1374
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARY ERK'S # 2004031051
o A RCORDED Q3/68/2004 02181228 PR
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIO& oo 003 OBsEIzRE B

[ 10.50
RECORDED BY J Echenroth

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 04-15-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,

Peatitioner,
s,

CRAIG R. WALLACE

Respondent{s}.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

Based on the testimony and evidence presented in case number 34-15-CER, i3
determined that the Kespondent is:

{a) the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel 1D # 19-21-29-507-0B0C-
G080 located at 8511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka, located in Seminoie
County and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 8 BLK B PARKINGONS SURD
PR B PG 37

(D) in possession or controt of the property; and
{C) iy violation of Semincle County Code, Section 354 as defined in Section

S5 (o).

4 1tis hereby ordered that ihe Respondent correct the violation on or before
[}’ 2 AR 0L [T 200 . in order to correct tha viclation, the Respondent
shall tzke the foilowing remedial aclion:

4% . F A
SECURE THE POOL BY / ) 25££-<‘?A’i~ /9. A OO CCORDING
TO SEMINOLE COUNTY CODE REQUIREMENTS

if the Respondent does not comply with the Order, a fine of ‘%;)39 - pear
day will be impgs/gd for gach day the violalion continues, or s repested after
compiiance past /A IALLA 19 =2 The Respondent is further ordered to contact
the Seminole County Code Officer to arrangs for an inspection of the property to
verify compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue to accrue until such time as
the Code Officer inspects the property and verifies compliance with this Order.




04-15-CEB
CRAIG R, WALLACE
This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Semincle County, Florida,

DONE AND ORDERED this 18" day of February, 2004, in Seminole County,
Florida,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

R Y /, e ;f; _,/;}"
=/(' //1 , // /«/
\3/?"\% ?')W:f 7)‘7“1,‘{\/4/’

TOM HAGOOD, CHA BMAN S
//

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

Nt Nt

The foregoing instrument was acknowladged befors me this 18" da sy of
February, 2004, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me,

//,f/ /)
y g
/; / / s // . / !5 i

\,c:mn:u R DeaVasto

Noizary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Comrmission Expires

Connie R DeVusto
W COMMISSIIN GG ¢ TORGIME Expimen

CERTIFIED COpy R
{:LER}K QF THE i (HERG i iy ‘\N NERARCE NG,
CODE, EN?&RCEMENT BOARD
3?‘"’ INGLE COUN ;v ORIDA

g f‘"j/‘;!« _
»- X :‘,éf‘ /-v'. !/{'/éf{,}"%

]



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 04-15-CEB

subdivision of the State of Florida,
ORI R R R R ERCE B R

Petitioner, e !
vs MASYAMNE WMORGE, CLERM 0OF CIRCUIT COURT
. SEMINGLE DOUNTY
BK @8341 PBS 1169-1178
CRAIG R. WALLACE CLERK'S B 2DB403B37E6
PARCEL LD # 12-21-29-507-0B00-0080 RECORBED BE/18/0884 88345457 O
ING FEER 14,90
RECORBED BY 6 Merf
Respondent Hertare
AMENDED
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
Basad on the testimony and evidence presentad in case number 04-15-0ERB, it is
deiermined that the Respondsnt is:

{(a) the owner of record of the property {(Tax Parcel I3 & 19-21-28-507-0BO0G-
0080y tocaled at 9511 Bear Lske Cwsw Apapks, located in Seminole
County and legally described as foliows:

LEG LOT 8 BLK B PARKINSONS SUBD
PBaPG 37

i1 possession or control of the praperty, and
in vinlation of Semincle County Code, Ssation 5.4 as defined in Section
85.2{(0).

Eaiat Wt asndN
Do
o

ft is hereby orderad that the Respondent correct the violation on or before
March 19, 2004 In order to correct the violation, the Respondent shall take the
following remedial sction:

SECURE THE POOL BY MARCH 18, 2004 ACCORDING
TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE SEMINCLE COUNTY
BUILDING DEPARTMENT.



04-15-CER
CRAIG R WALLACE

if the Respondent does not comply with the Order, g fine of $250.00 per day will
be imposed for each day the violation continues, or is repeated after compliance past
March 18, 2004 The Respondent is further ordered to contact the Seminole
County Code Officer to arrange for an inspection of the property fo verify
compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue to accrue untll such time as the

Code Ufficer inspects the property and verifies compliance with this Crder.
This Crder shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida

DONE AND ORDERED this 20" day of May, 2004, in Seminole County, Florids

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

z 2e ~L/‘ &
JMM ’\AHT& vi(“ AlR

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

[N

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 207 day of May,
2004, by Jean Metts, who (s parsonally known o me.

ya A
/ [ A : -

4 o/ ; P <
C Ba e K L
/’ £ { AL ,< PN

\730{ nie R. DeVasto
otary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
i My Commission Expires
GERTFIED CORY
GLERK OF THE
CODE ENFOQCEMENT BOARD #05 S0
$EM!W;£ QQUMW FL@@E’?GA . ' s s oy Bl vk
By:/ (‘Vﬁ 7, ,&/ 2.0 Al

’Q‘

/




CODE ENFORUEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE QOUNTY, FLORIDA

SEWMINOLE (‘OU'\&T‘{ a poditical
subdbdsion of the State of
Flarica,

CRAIG R WALLACE

Raapondent,

CASE NO: 04-15-CEB
(BE R R R R MR R

MORYONNE MORSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

SEMIMOLE DOUNTY

BK 0%250 PH 0511
CLERK’S # 2004087900
RECURDED m'il&f:’,}()é G411%:52 PR

‘Ktw«'\}:l‘“u thd G, 00
RECORDED BY I Rokanroth

AFFIDAVIT QF NON-COMPLIANCE

BEFORE ME, ihe undersigned authonly,
inapector for Seminela v\,msﬂmty Bheriff's Office. who after baing

T
the above-styied matlter

4 Crder, Respondent was to have taken ceriain comrective

A Tr:?t asuant o said Orde
»Ju.‘.o;. oy or hafore March 14, 20

hat or February 19, 2004, the Board

rsonally appearsd Joarn Davids, Code
g Culy swaorn, deposas and says:

¢ @ public heanng and issued 5 Order in

1 .

n March 32, 2004

3. That are-inapec
4 That the re-inapection revaaled that the correchve action ordered by the Board has
not bean taken in that the paol remains unsecured.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT
DATED this 22°°  day of March, 2004 A

i i

i { i « 4

; 4 § 4

{3

e A ernda,

{; Joann Davids

e

STATE OF FLORIDA

SR

C‘.L:d:\sT‘e" OF SEMINGLE }

The foregoing nstrument was  ackn
2004, by Joann Ravids, who is personailly known

AFFNOMN. COM

CERT%WEB QOPY
ATLERK OF THE
CODE EN?G&QEMENT BOARD
SE&Aﬁ%ﬁ}LE (3€§Q?¥”Y ?iﬁ)&ﬁﬁ@k

. ),.. i,) 5/“«5 w;
4 /'/4//«'/’(/<;

¥ /.\//

arﬁ‘wau'“ tak

v

'h(;-FOr{;J» Rl

!E. K !
A, JL \x

Notary Pulile in‘and for t'a" i
and State Aforsmentionad
My commission axpires.

CHAUGTINE SMITH
MY COMMISSION # D R8T




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 04-15-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida, BN R R R SRR R R R
Petitioner, MARYANNE MONSE, CLERY OF CIRCINT COURT
V. SEMINOLE COUNTY
BE 053369 PES OHES-0R66
CLERE™S # 2004103984
CRAIG R WALLACE RECORDED 0770172004 93:33:4’3 ]
PARCEL LD #12-21-29-507-0B0CG-0080 RECORDING FERS 18,0

EECORDBED BY J Enkes rtt?

Respondent

ORDER FINDING NON-COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN

The Respondant is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel # 19-21-2G-
507-0B00-3080) located at 89511 Bear Laka Circle, Ap r\a, foated in Seminole County
and legally described as follows:

0T 8 BLK B FPARKINSONS SURD

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on the February 18, 2004, after due notice to the Respondent. Tt"-e
Board, having heard lestimony under oath and having received evidence, issued
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Said Crder found Respondent in violation of Seminole County Code, Chapter

45, Section 95.4 as defined in 95.3{¢}.

?

P T

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of 325000 per day would be
imposed if the Regpondent did r et take certain corrective action by March 18, 2004,

An Affidavit of Non-Comgpliance hearing the date of March 22, 2004, has been
filed with the Board by the Code Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies undsr
aath that the required action has not been oblained.

Accardingly, it having been brought 1o the Board's attention that Respondeant has
not complied with the Order dated February 19, 2004, the Board orders that a fing of
$324,250.00 97 Gﬁ}y» of non~compliance at $250.00 per day, be imposad against the
property and the fine shall continue to accrue at $25€},{}G per day for each day the
violations cortinue past June 24, 2004,



04-15-0EB
CRAIG R.WALLACE

The Respondent must contact the Code Enforcement Gfficer to arrange for
an inspection of the property to verify compliance. The fine imposed shall
continue until such time as the Code Enforcement Officer inspects the property
and establishes the date of compliancs.

This Order shall be recorded in the official land records of Semincle County and
shall consiitute a lien against the land on which the viclations exists and upon any
ather real or personal property ownead by the Respondeant.

DONE AND ORDERED this 24" day of June, 2004, in Semincle County, Florida,

COLE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE u(}UNiY FLORIDA

e ¢ / f/
[ Vi 4
O A ’/ 2> 1{’ '/ (/
¥ HAGOOD CF LR
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowladged before me this 24" day of June,
2004, by Tom Hagood, who 15 personally known te me.
/‘/‘///!
i Ty L
/‘ / L 1//_.« '/ i ",
(JETpee KA 08X
Connie R, DeVasto
CERTIFIED COPY Notary Pubiic to and for the
CLE%{ F THE County and State aforemertionad.

CODE ;ENF‘@?EGEMEN? BOARD My Commussion Expires

SEMIR @;?é coww FLORIDA ¢
By: f/ /f" (ﬂ/ . é’,w,g//(///{ X
DQ?‘@{ ’

P



CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINGLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOQLE COUNTY, a poi
Sabdivision of the State of T 1»11\10

Patitic

1EeT,

CRAIG WALLACE
Reapoodent.

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

ed Joam Davids,
e, wha, after being duly swaorn,

mr}Uk* ME, the undersigned authorny, personally a
et for :wmmulc County Sheriff’s Offi

¥

That on Febraary 18, 2004, the Board beld & public hearing and issued us Ocder
styied roatter.

ut the above

2. That, purseant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain astion by or

before March 19, 2004

3 That a re-nspection was performed sod the Respondent was o conwpiiance
on January 6, 2008
4. That i’fa " r"--mspccbm* revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Board

has been takery in thal the poend is secured according to the specifications of the
-ﬁaermm)te (.,mmty Bailding Dept

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. DATED this 7° day n/w\?a naary, 2005

¥ Joann Davids, Officer
STATE OF
COUNTY

7 day of January, 2005 by
tale an oath.

3 dged befors me thu
nu?T{?\'« wown to e and who did

o

The foregomng instrument
doann Dm-'i(z'rw’:*o 155ELS
: FEA

rention TINE SMIT

My COrnrssion sXpues: "3{’2{5{ Kb? i A %S?M‘U”‘ ‘

o,
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4876EE7385 PLANNIHG

SENMINOLE COUNTY .
CEB CARE NO.OY- /5~ f&iJ

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

PAGE

BY LQM?LETZNG THIS FORM, YOU ARE MAKTING STATEMENTS

UNDER OATH

INSTRUCTIONS: Fleasa Fill in both sided of thig form
completely. Be specific when writing your statsmeni.
Plesze rebturs this Zorxm to the Secystary of the Cods

Enforgement Board.

the nard

notified in writing of the Bosrd’s decision within 10 days
If vou ars cLziming medical o financisl
attach supporting docusentation {(i.=., a doctax’s

after the hesying.

hardship,

regularly scheaduled mesting and you wiil ba

The Petition will then he prassnted at

statement or proct of iocome). If you have any gusstions,
please call the Becretary at 407-685-7403.

o el

o 7
Propearby Owner's HName ﬂ\ﬂff&n‘ K. IR rws AT g

Bruperty 3d4ress

Fhons numksr whars you can be resched during tha day

Gyt Berr ks CaRDLE

’f,,, ,\ iy -

Is the properiy fow in complisncs? Y Yes fotal
ne, axplain in detszil)

{x

&
ks

sy

Ars vou claiming 8 financial hardship? Y yeam Ne

hra you ala;ming a medical haxdship? Yas Ny

If the proparty owner iz unable to gomplate thizx form. list
name of the parson who ix autborized to act fur the Property

nenax and

their gelstionship to ths Propsroy Ownar:

the

ga/83

ey ,:x} (—~ 3



81/24/2885 11:3

@ ABTHHETIBS FLANNIHG PAGE
R o4 ;- % 1 : ) .
T, Ry F L A s Hu hareby submit this

Pezition in regusst for a raduatitm in the votal smount of
penalvy imposed and in support., oifsr the folliowing statswesi:

o 3

f‘;gs’

. ) . .
“ / d o / 2 f‘/ 7
B&ta: ! !f\‘:x)l'ji ! (’33 ' glgn@d (:..,Mﬂ" "‘"""}/ - W"f = V

sz.m: N&mw !.’«»"{(7 , f“/" “"“"‘”"“f G

Srate of Fioxida
Cosnty of Sewmincls

PERSONALLY appsarxed haeicore ms, the wwdersigned auvhoriecy duly
aurthorized to administer o3ths and tsks acknowledgments,

O rora fvnilio e . who £irst being duly swors,
amknog‘ivdged bafore ms that the information contained herxels is
true and gerrsct. B3/she iz not ,warzmna.}u},j known o me and has
produnad «J?f{ il AT t:l)as 4:1@:1*:1»1{:&&:.:}:1 and did take an

Oatu - )(
i
. ( H f‘ P4 T
3 s ~ \ / / P (;M(,,-'
- S , . o -
Tabe: / &4 / C & :3’ AN ,«/ Beclonecs »’.':{ L s
»"S:stary Publi Lf“/ : e
Expire o

My Camissfj/)A

9 e Notary Bubhic State of Fionds
& 1 T Cawn Jesmniowsny

c§ Sty Comvmassn O3B 1666
Brpires 1245/2008




January 26, 2005

Tor Connie DeVesto
 Clerk to the Code Enforcement Board

From: Crag R Wallace
4511 Bear Lake Circle
Apopka, FL 32703

Mz, DeVestn,

[ would like to provide vou with a summary of what occurred with the fence securing my
pool.

U Dec. 17, 2003, 1 bought the home at 9511 Bear Lake Circle, Apopka FL. { had been
renting a home 3 houses down at the time of purchase.  Afler closing on the house, §
started remodeling my pew home. We began making numerous trips back and forth
during the remodelng. 1 have 4 children and a pitfterrier mix male dog. As mwy children
went o and from each house, our dog would walk with them. A few days afler
purchasing the home, 1 started receiving notices on my door from animal control since
our dog was not on a leash. We then learned that my new next door neighbor had a great
fear of my breed of dog and was afraid be was not a friendly pet. After my new neighbor
called amimal control, the code enforcement officer noticed that the hitlle white fence
surrcunding nyy pool had an opened gate and reported it o the county as a code violation,
The Htile white fence surrounding my pool had been there 5 vears prior to my purchase of
the home. The gate to this fence was opened becanse the previous owner had a pad lock
on it and alse had the key, so [ was unable to close and lock the gate. | then learved that
the fence did not mest height requirements. The problems with my dog and the code
vielation inttiated the plan to build a privacy fence around the back of myy property, 1
planned to build a fence ong day, but due  the code violation, T was forced 1o expedite
this projeet. [ was given a notice o appear before the BCC, At this mesting, the county
stitl had the previous homeowner’s name and was not aware that | was the new
homeowner. The BCC wanted to postpone the meeting so they could get the records
updated, but since { was already there, [ could proceed with the compliance. The BUC
gave me 30 days to comply., After the meeting | immediately went to the planuing
division and poalled a permit to build the fence. Since { could only work on the fence on
the weekends, this took longer than expecied. At my next appearance betfore the BOC, |
brought in pictures and updated them of my progress. They gave me an additicnal 30
days to comply. This i when | puiled another permit for the other side of my property. |
was unable to start the fence on the north side of my property becase my next door
neighbor had hired a contractor o remove 7 pine trees out of her back yard and they
needed my back yard to complete this. Onee the trees were removed, T procesded with



the other side of my fence. Gail Cruz had paid me numerous visits to check on my
progress and seemed pleased with what she saw, Sbe had even complimented mwe on how
nice the fence was and what a good job [ had been domg. Once the fence was complete, |
called her to sign off on the permits. She couldn’t sign them because she wanted o see
copies of both neighbor’s surveys to verify our property lines. 1 produced copies of the
surveyvs and she signed both permits. Prior 10 her signing the permits, | received a notice
to appear before the BCC. 1 assumed that her signing the permits meamt 1 was no longer
required to attend the hearing. [ then learned that a fine had been imposed and had been
accunuating $250.00/day.  There was some miscommurtication and some confusion a3
to the approval of my fence. Joaune Davids had visited my property and did not approve
the fence. | received a letter from your office stating there was a $17,000.00 lien oo my
home for non compliance. | contacted Ms. Davids and she informed mwe of the items that
needed to be seoured before she could sign off on the hen. T completed all ems and she
visited me at my home to fospect the fence on Feb. 6, 2005, She was happy with what
she saw and approved the fence. [ am requesting the lien be removed from my home as |
toel | have complied with the county’s request.

Thank you for your assistance. It vou have any guestions or need further information,
please contact me.

Sincerely,

Craig B. Wallace
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2008 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY
Walue Method: hMarket

GENERAL
G & - g e ; Mumber of Butidings: 1
. . 18-31-28-507.-0800- e guing, WHGOUNTY.TX

Barcel X poan Tax Distiiet: oy Depreciated Bidy Yalus:  $112.118

2 NN § 3 o N Y

Owner: Z;VALLAL,IZ CRAIG Exemplions: JLHOMESTEAD Depreciated BEXFT Valus: $1R.637

Land Value (Markel), $3116,883

Address: 9511 BEAR LAKE CIR Land Value Ag: 50

City State JipCode: APOPKAFL 32703 JustiMarket ¥alue:  3247.938

Property Address: 8511 BEAR LAKE CiR APOPKA 32763 Assessed Value (SOH):  $247.938

Subdivision Narme: PARKINSOMS SUBD Exempt Value: 275 000

Dor: 01-5INGLE FAMILY Taxable Value:  $207 038

Tax Estimator
SALES 2004 VALUE SUMMARY

Deed Date  Book Page Amount VYaolfimp Tax Value{without SGH): $3,734
WARRANTY DEED 122003 65157 4580 $360,000 Improved 2304 Tax Bill Amount: $3,794
WARRANTY DEED 031985 01823 1096 385,000 improved Save Cur Homes (S0H) Saviags: 40
WARRANTY DEED 0141973 810008 1731 $20.000 Improved 2004 Taxabie Yalue: 522510
WARRANTY DEED O1/18971 G0848 0638 320,400 improved DGES NOT INCLUDE NONAD VALOREM
ASBESSMENTS

Find Comparable Sales within ihis Subdivision

LAND

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAT

Land Assess Method Frontage Depth (A0 oL vaiue LES LOT 8 8K B PARKINGONS SUBD PB 8 FG
ey oo & B1 230 00 130000 $116.883)
BUILDING INFORMATION
Bid Num Big Type Youar 8 Fistures Base SF Gross 8F Hexded 8F Ext Wadt Bid Value Est. Cost New
4 SINGLE FAMILY 1954 [ 1,182 2,120 1,926 CB/ASTUCCO FINIBH $112.118 5140148
Appendage f Sgit BASE / 168
Appendage f Sgft ENCLOSED PORCH FINISHED 7530
Appendage / Saft BASE 7 200
Appendage ! Sqgit OPEN PORCH FINIGHEDR § 144
Appendage / Sgt BASE /408
EXTRA FEATURE
Deseription Year Bit Units EXFY Yalue Esl Cost Mew
SHLUM SCREEN PORCH W/CONC FL 1873 420 31,428 $3570
FIREFLACE 1854 1 480 $1,300
CONC UTILITY BLIRG 1880 180 3882 $1,360
WOOD DECK 1980 320 $6443 $1,600
POCL GUNITE 2 420 37,560 38,400
CUBTOM FATIOITILEMARBLE ETC 2001 1,006 $8.338 7 042
ALUM FENCE 20K 506 $1.609 1.7B&

NOTE: Assessed vaiues shown are NQT cerlified veluss and therefore are subject fe change befors being finalized By sd valorem

hitp /iwww. sepafl orp/pls/weblire web seminole county Stle?parcel=1921293070R000080& cpad=BEAR . 2/14/2005
P & 2P ] A I 1



CEB Case # 04-15-CEB

Estimate of Cosis

CRAIG R. WALLACE

Regular 12 $ 37 $ 444
Certified 12 $ 442 $53.04
§ 57.48
Processing Time for
Code Enforcement and BCC Action
Code Board Secretary 2 hours $ 12.50 $25.00
County Attormey’s Review 1 hour $100.00
Planning Manager's Review 1 hour $ 40.00
Planning and Development
Director's Review 1 howr 3 50.00
Deputy County Manager's
Review 1 hour $60.00 $275.00
Other associated costs not captured:
Fleet expense, Phone expense, Utilities, Computer Support
Costs for Recording Documents -
# of first page docs - 5 # of additional page docs - 3 $ 7550
{$10.00 first page, $8.50 each additional page)
ESTIMATED COST FOR PROCESSING CASE #04-15 -CEB
By the Pianmng Division $407.98




SEMINOLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Affidavit For Reimbursement of Code Enforcement Officers Administrative Costs

Case# 04-15-CEB

The Seminole County Sheriffs Office requests that the Department of Planning and Development petition the Board of
County Commission to anter an order requiring the Respondent in the above-styled case 1o pay the costs of investigation
incurred by this office dunng the investigation and presentation of said case  The helow items delall the activities and
associaled cosis for investigaling this case.

Cuode Enforcement Officen:

B
N

1-05.04 Met with complainants and invesiigated viclation. Puoated Nobce of viclation

01-14-04 Re inspection. No Change. FPool still unsscure 35

01-21-04 Rz inspacted. Pool remains unsecure. Oblained phone # from Mr Book 7E

01-22-04 1.00
Telephone call {o Mr Wallace, Fied Affidavil re; hearing request. Call from dMr Wallace

02-12-04 Re inspection . No compliance 78

02-17-04 Advised Mr Wallace 8 inch gap in fence is non compliant 25

$2-19-04 Code Enforcement Board Hearing. Power point preseniation prap 200

03-18-04 Fhone call 35

03.22-04 Phone call Ral¥

04-01-04 Ressarch building permit status 2

05-18-04 Meeting on site with buiiding inspector 50

(5.26-04 Phone call with Mr Wallace. inspection request from Mr Wallace. Appointment (o mest 50
on site with no show from Mr Wallacs,

06-01-04 inspection request from Mr Wallace. Appoiniment with Mr Wallace, Pool barrier stifl not 25
compliant Unsecured pool remains.

06-15-04 Inspection request from Mr Wallace Appointment with Mr Wallace. Only Mr Waliace 56
employee showed up. Pool siill unsecured.

06-24-04 Code Enforcement Board Hearing and powsr poind 1.28

01-05-05 Refrispection request from Mr Wailace. 25

1-08-058 Reinspected and waitad for Mr Wallace o remedy non compliance issue . Affidavit of 75
complianee

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL PERSONNEL
COBTS | §222.53

PiFormsiRestitution/aiiidavit for costs!

Revised 5-2-2001



TOTAL TANGIBLE
ANDIOR SERVICE COSTS | § {0

The Seminocle County Shariffs Ofice has incurred aclual costs in the amount of § 222.83 during the investigahon and
prosecution of the respondent in this case. Said costs are supported and documented as lisled above Personnel costs
are caiculated at a rate of $20.23 per hour, as determined by the Financial Services Secton of the Seminole County
Shariffs Office. Tangible goods and contractual seivices are indicated as required and at a diract cost to the Office.

Signature of Depuly / Investigator: Joann Da;{ids ™ 058-24-08
/i : } oy Date
Attested to this_24 _ day of May, 2008, by BT Al ools
if A Code Erdorcement OFGoar

W Wy COMMISSION # DD 196740
5F EXPIRES: Marcn 25, 2007

P /iRorms/Rastitstion/affidavi for costs/

Revised 5-3-2001



